

No. 2017-0684

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO
CASE NO. 16-104211

CINDY SATTERFIELD, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

AMERITECH MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., et al.,
Defendants,

and

CINCINNATI SMSA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP,
Defendant-Appellant

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BETTY D. MONTGOMERY, FORMER ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF OHIO, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CINCINNATI SMSA LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP'S MERIT BRIEF**

Betty D. Montgomery (0007102)
Patrick W. Skilliter (0079629)
MAC MURRAY & SHUSTER, LLP
6530 West Campus Oval, Suite 210
New Albany, OH 43054
Phone: 614.939.9955
Fax: 614.939.9954
bmontgomery@msslawgroup.com
pskilliter@msslawgroup.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Thomas R. Theado (0013937)
GARY, NAEGELE & THEADO, LLC
401 Broadway Ave., Unit 104
Lorain, Ohio 44052-1745
Tel: 440.244.4809
Fax: 440.244.3462
tomtheado@aol.com
*Attorney for Appellee Intermassage
Communications*

Randy J. Hart
(0046793) RANDY J.
HART, LLP
3601 S. Green Rd., Suite 309
Beachwood, OH 44122
Tel: 216.978.9150
Fax: 216.373.4943
randyhart@gmail.com

Dennis R. Rose (0039416)
Royce R. Remington (0040408)
HAHN LOESER & PARKS LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 2800
Cleveland, OH 44114
Tel: 216.621.0150
Fax: 216.241.2824
drrose@hahnlaw.com
rrremington@hahnlaw.com

Carla M. Tricarichi (0014164)
TRICARICHI & CARNES, L.L.C.
3601 S. Green Rd., Suite 309
Beachwood, OH 44122
Tel: 216-378-9550
Fax: 216.378.9557
ctricarichi@aol.com

Mark D. Griffin (0064141)
LAW OFFICES OF MARK GRIFFIN
175 Honeybelle Oval
Orange, OH 44022
Tel: 216.292.5876
mark.d.griffin@gmail.com

*Additional Attorneys for Appellee
Intermessage Communications*

Irene C. Keyse-Walker (0013143)
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Benjamin C. Sassé (0072856)
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 Main Ave., Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113
Tel: 216.592.5000
Fax: 216.592.5009
ikeyse-walker@tuckerellis.com
benjamin.sasse@tuckerellis.com
*Attorneys for Appellant Cincinnati
SMSA Limited Partnership*

James F. Lang (0059668)
Matthew J. Kucharson (0082388)
CALFEE, HALTER & GRISWOLD
LLP
The Calfee Building
1405 East Sixth Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
Tel: 216.622.8200
Fax: 216.241.0816
jiang@calfee.com
mkucharson@calfee.com

*Additional Attorneys for Appellant
Cincinnati SMSA Limited Partnership*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BETTY D. MONTGOMERY .. 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 3

IV. ARGUMENT 3

Proposition of Law 1:
A claimant lacks standing to sue under R.C. 4905.61 for “treble the amount of damages sustained in consequence of the violation” absent a prior determination by the Public Utilities Commission that the claimant’s rights under a specific public utilities statute or commission order were violated..... 3

Proposition of Law No. 3
Where a plaintiff relies upon a damages model to establish that common issues would predominate, the model must demonstrate that injury-in-fact and damages can be proven on a class-wide basis..... 9

V. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aubrey v. Ameritech Mobile Communs.</i> , E.D. Mich. No. 00-cv-75080, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15918 (June 17, 2002).....	7
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Kuchta</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 75, 2014-Ohio-4275, 21 N.E.3d 1040	3
<i>Bastien v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 205 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465, 102 S. Ct. 2540, 73 L. Ed. 2d 149 (1982)	14
<i>Clark v. Park ‘n Fly</i> , 8th Dist. No. 94379, 2011-Ohio-323.....	11
<i>Cleveland Mobile Radio Sales, Inc. v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 113 Ohio St. 3d 394, 2007-Ohio-2203, 865 N.E.2d 1275.....	8, 10, 13, 17
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27, 133 S. Ct. 1426, 185 L. Ed. 2d 515 (2012) ...	18
<i>Dean v. Seco Elec. Co.</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 203, 519 N.E.2d 837 (1988).....	9
<i>Felix v. Ganley Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 329, 2015-Ohio-3430	13, 18
<i>GTE Mobilnet v. Johnson</i> , 111 F.3d 469 (6th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Ill.</i> , 431 U.S. 720, 97 S. Ct. 2061, 52 L. Ed. 2d 707 (1977)	14
<i>In Re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation—MDL No. 1869</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>In re Westside Cellular, Inc. d/b/a Cellnet</i> , PUCO Case NO. 93-1758-RC-CSS, 2001 Ohio PUC LEXIS 18	4
<i>In the Matter of Petition of the State of Ohio for Authority to Continue to Regulate Commercial Mobile Radio Services</i> , 10 F.C.C. Rcd. 7842 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 106 Ohio St. 3d 278, 2005-Ohio-4985, 834 N.E.2d 791	15
<i>Kanally v. Ameritech Ohio Co.</i> , 8th Dist. No. 89472, 2008-Ohio-4446.....	17

<i>Kansas v. Utilicorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199, 110 S. Ct. 2807, 111 L. Ed. 2d 169 (1990).....	15
<i>Meek v. Gem Boat Serv., Inc.</i> , 69 Ohio App.3d 404, 590 N.E.2d 1296 (6th Dist. 1990)	17
<i>Milligan v. Ohio Bell. Tel. Co.</i> , 56 Ohio St.2d 191, 383 N.E.2d 575 (1978).....	4
<i>New Par v. PUCO</i> , 98 Ohio St. 3d 277, 2002-Ohio-7245, 781 N.E.2d 1008	7
<i>Ohio Edison Company v. PUCO</i> , 56 Ohio St.2d 419, 384 N.E.2d 283 (1978)	18
<i>Orloff v. FCC</i> , 352 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Orloff v. FCC</i> , 542 U.S. 937, 124 S. Ct. 2907, 159 L. Ed. 2d 813 (June 28, 2004).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n of Cincinnati v. Project Jericho</i> , 52 Ohio St. 3d 56, 556 N.E.2d 157 (1990).....	11
<i>ProgressOhio.org, Inc. v. JobsOhio</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 520, 2014-Ohio-2382	3
<i>Reed v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.</i> , 607 F.2d 749 (6th Cir. 1979)	8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540, 194 L. Ed. 2d 635 (2016).....	3
<i>State, ex rel. Northern Ohio Tel. Co. v. Winter</i> , 23 Ohio St. 2d 6, 260 N.E.2d 827 (1970)	4
<i>State ex rel. Ogan v. Teater</i> , 54 Ohio St. 2d 235, 375 N.E.2d 1233 (1978).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338, 31 S. Ct. 2541, 180 L. Ed. 2d 374 (2011)	13
<i>Westside Cellular v. Northern Ohio Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 100 Ohio App. 3d 768, 654 N.E.2d 1298 (8th Dist. 1995)	4

RULES

Civ.R. 23.....	10, 12, 13
----------------	------------

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 15	14
47 U.S.C. § 208	8
47 U.S.C. § 332	6
R.C. 1331.01	15
R.C. 1331.08	15, 16
R.C. 4905.61	passim
R.C. Chapter 4905	4
